

ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION <u>ITANAGAR</u>

Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Genom Tekseng)

An Appeal Under Section 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005.

APIC-No.323/2022(Appeal)

Shri G.F. Rimo, Shri Tarah Ravan & Shri Karan Veo, E-Sector Naharlagun, ABC Colony, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 7629828309/9383183453. Pin: 791110.

Appellant

-Versus-

PIO-O/o the Department of PHED & WS, Bomdila West Kameng District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 790001.

Respondent

Date of hearing: 30.09.2022

ORDER

The appellant is present. The PIO is absent.

Heard the parties present.

During the hearing the appellant has informed that no information has been furnished despite commission order dated 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022.

The commission by order dated 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022 directed the PIO to furnish lists of works carried out by the department under in West Kameng district. The PIO has neither appeared before the commission nor furnished the information to the appellant. It is observed that such omission on the part of the PIO to carry out the direction of the commission in furnishing the information to the appellant reflects disrespect towards the RTI, Act itself.

The commission, therefore, directs PIO to comply with the order issued on 03.06.2022 and 12.08.2022 within 15 days from the issue of order, failing which penal action may be taken against you under section 20(1) of the RTI, Act.

With the above direction, matter is adjourned to $December 2^{nd}$, 2022.

Both the appellant and PIO are directed to be present during the hearing on the above mentioned date.

Copy of this order may be supplied to the parties free of cost.

Sd/-(Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

Dated Itanagar the 11th October, 2022.

Copy to:

- 1. PIO-O/o the Department of PHED & WS, Bomdila West Kameng District, Govt. of Memo No, APIC-323/2022/311
 - 2. Shri G.F. Rimo, Shri Tarah Ravan & Shri Karan Veo, E-Sector Naharlagun, ABC Colony, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 7629828309/9383183453.

3. Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC, to upload in APIC, website please. 4. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy.Registrar,

APIC, Itanagar

Registrar > Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar.